1(r) Liabilities - Prior period adjustment

The agency's policy for correcting known errors once discovered is to follow IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, and to correct all material
prior period errors retrospectively in the first set of financial statements authorised for issue
after their discovery.

In the 2021-22 Accounts, receipts amounting to £75m which resulted from fees received
from the settlements of historic PPI claims on insolvent estates as well as from National
Interest Cases, in excess of the costs in respect of the relevant case years was classified as
deferred fee income instead of as due to the Consolidated Fund.

Following further review of our income recognition it has been determined that the
performance obligations were substantially satisfied, and the receipts should have been
recognised as income within the SoCNE. To correct this error we have recognised additional
income, along with a liability to surrender the excess to the Consolidated Fund.

The table below shows the impact on the 2021-22 figures.

i) Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000

   Income from contracts with customers (72,101)  (71,170)  (143,271)

Total operating income: (82,129)  (71,170)  (153,299)

Net operating expenditure: 331,549  (71,170)  260,379

Net expenditure for the year: 331,921  (71,170)  260,751

Comprehensive net expenditure for the year: 331,921  (71,170)  260,751

107

ii) Impact on Statement of Cash Flows Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000

   Net operating expenditure (331,549)  71,170  (260,379)
   Less movements in payables relating to items not passing
   through the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure (15,840)  (71,170) (87,011)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (147,825)  -  (147,825)

iii) Impact on Statement of Changes in Taxpayers' Equity Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated
Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000

Comprehensive expenditure for the year 2021-22
   Net expenditure for the year (331,921)  71,170  (260,751)
   Income payable to the Consolidated Fund -   (71,170)  (71,170)

Balance at 31 March 2022 328,847  -   328,847

iv) Impact on Note 4 Income Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated
Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000

   Case administration income (pre-2016-17) 781  57,966  58,747

   Trustee liquidator fee - national interest cases 17,151  13,204  30,355

Total income 82,129  71,170  153,299

v) Impact on Note 5 Segmental reporting Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated
Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000

   Fees (excess income) -   71,170  71,170

Total of all activities 82,129  71,170  153,299

vi) Impact on Note 11 Trade payables and other liabilities Previously

 reported Adjustment Restated
Prior year corrections: £'000 £'000 £'000
   Due to the Consolidated Fund -   71,170  71,170
   Deferred fee income 75,660  (71,170)  4,490

Total payables and other liabilities 112,630  -   112,630

2 Significant areas of judgement

2(a) Case administration revenue recognition

The performance of official receivers' duties gives rise to case administration income and
assets, which the Agency has the right to recognise.

The Agency measures this by reference to an average casework profile (one for personal
bankruptcies and one for company liquidation cases). The casework profile shows the extent
to which cases were complete over the year. The Agency uses these profiles to calculate the
amount of fees charged that should be recognised as income (Note 4).